with the Code of Ordinances, now in effect in the City of Lowell, as amended, .(Sections 15-51 

through 15-62 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lowell, as amended). 

Section 2-

Sick leave may be accumulated by employees hereunder to a maximum of three hundred 

five (305) days, effective on employee's anniversary date. Employees shall accrue sick, vacation 

and personal time on January I st of each year. 

Section 3-

Upon death or retirement of a Superior Officer, the City shall pay the Superior Officer, or 

his/her estate, 40% of the unused accumulated sick leave at the Superior Officers' present rate of